

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY CLERK P. H. H.

DOCUMENT

NO. 78637-2

CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
OF WASHINGTON, EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
and STEVE NEIGHBORS,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, Governor of the State of Washington,
STATE EXPENDITURE LIMIT COMMITTEE; and
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

bjh
6
E
6/19

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE GARY LOCKE

NARDA PIERCE
WSBA No. 10923
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Gary Locke

606 Columbia St. NW, Suite 212
P. O. Box 6119
Olympia, WA 98507

(360) 357-6850

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II.	INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III.	ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE	4
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	5
A.	Separation of powers principles call for courts deciding pending litigation to give effect to the legislature's most recent enactments.	5
1.	For over two centuries courts have held that legislation enacted before entry of a final judgment is properly an exercise of legislative, not judicial, power.	6
2.	There are good policy reasons the legislature retains the power to amend the law while litigation is pending.	8
3.	Retroactive legislation that affects tax obligations for a limited period before the enactment does not violate constitutional guarantees.	10
B.	All acts of successive legislatures are passed under equal constitutional authority, and the trial court erred in withdrawing from the current legislature its plenary power to amend existing law.	11

1.	The expenditure limit is a statute— not a constitutional provision; like other statutes it is subject to change at the will of the legislature.	12
2.	Time-limited amendments to statutes are within the legislature’s plenary power and allow the legislature to address contemporary circumstances without a permanent change in policy.	17
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	14
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....	19
<i>Gruen v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 35 Wn.2d 1, 211 P.2d 651 (1949).....	11
<i>Haberman v. Washington Public Power Supply System</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032, 750 P.2d 254 (1987).....	6
<i>Kornegay v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 180 N.C. 441, 105 S.E. 187 (N.C. 1920).....	13
<i>LeRoux v. Secretary of State</i> , 465 Mich. 594, 640 N.W.2d 849 (Mich. 2002).....	12
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327, 120 S. Ct. 2246, 147 L. Ed. 2d 326 (2000).....	7
<i>Ohio Life Ins. & Trust Co. v. Debolt</i> , 57 U.S. 416, 16 How. 416, 14 L. Ed. 997 (1853).....	13
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>Retired Public Employees Council of Washington v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	18
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429, 112 S. Ct. 1407, 118 L. Ed. 2d 73 (1992).....	9
<i>Straughn v. Camp</i> , 293 So.2d 689 (Fla. 1974).....	12

RCW 43.135.025(1).....	2
RCW 43.135.025(6).....	3
RCW 43.135.035(2).....	2
RCW 70.47.060.....	19
RCW 70.146.020(5).....	19

Other Authorities

David A. Super, <i>Rethinking Fiscal Federalism</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2544 (2005)	16
--	----

<i>Texas & N.O.R. Co. v. Miller</i> , 221 U.S. 408, 31 S. Ct. 534, 55 L. Ed. 789 (1911).....	12
<i>United Milk Producers of Cal. v. Cecil</i> , 47 Cal. App. 2d 758, 118 P.2d 830 (Cal. App. 1941)	12
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26, 114 S. Ct. 2018, 129 L. Ed. 2d 22 (1994)	10
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370, 27 S. Ct. 742, 51 L. Ed 1098 (1907)	11
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822, 104 S. Ct. 2769, 81 L. Ed. 2d 680 (1984).....	8

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. II, § 1(c).....	14
-----------------------------------	----

Statutes

Laws of 1993, ch. 24, § 923	19
Laws of 2001 2d Spec. Sess., ch. 7 § 916	19
Laws of 2005, ch. 514, § 1302	2
Laws of 2005, ch. 518 (ESSB 6090).....	2, 3, 4
Laws of 2006, ch. 56 (ESSB 6896).....	1, 3, 4, 16, 17
Laws of 2006, ch. 56, § 7 (ESSB 6896, § 7)...	4
Laws of 2006, ch. 56, § 13 (ESSB 6896, § 13).....	4
RCW Chapter 41.45.....	18
RCW 43.72.902	19
RCW 43.135.025.....	3, 20
